
Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             1 of 4                                                                               Contract Central 
  

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 9119  PROJECT NO. 80001900 
LIME SLAKERS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT  

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Carollo Engineers, Inc. (Design Professional). The parties amend the Agreement 
entered into on April 5, 2016, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated April 5, 2016 in the amount of 
$775,000.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires execute Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $322,475.00, to amend the 
total contract amount to $1,097,475.00; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 1st 
Amendment, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Add the following attachments: 
a. Under Attachment 1, Scope of Services, add Attachment 1-1, Additional Scope of Services; 
b. Under Attachment 2, Design Professional Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of 

Position Classifications and Salary Ranges, add Attachment 2-1, Design Professional 
Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position Classifications and Salary Ranges. 

 
B. Delete and replace the following section: 

a. Delete Sec. 4, Compensation and Reimburseables, and replace with the following Sec. 4, 
Compensation and Reimburseables; 

 
Sec. 1. Compensation and Reimbursables.   

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Design Professional under this Agreement is 
$1,097,475.00, as follows:  
1. $_____ for the services performed by Design Professional under this Agreement. 
2. For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, City shall 

pay Design Professional compensation amounting to actual salary of personnel for 
time charges directly to the project, times an approved multiplier.  The multiplier 
to be used shall not exceed 3.04.  Engineering Fee Summary and schedule of 
position classifications and the salary range for each position is included as a part 
of Attachments 2 and 2-1. 

3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional directly related to 
Design Professional’s performance under this Agreement, to include only the 
following, in an amount not to exceed $_________.  The following are the 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             2 of 4                                                                               Contract Central 
  

reimbursable expenses that City has approved:  Subcontractor direct costs paid by 
Design Professional, outside reproduction of final deliverables, local 
transportation in the project area, and public outreach materials. Subcontractors 
office personnel labor costs shall be included in the unit prices for field 
investigation work.  

4. Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, Compensation and 
Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount of $0.00 for Optional Services 
not yet authorized by the City that may be required throughout the course of 
work.  This allowance amount will not be utilized by Design Professional unless 
specifically authorized in writing by the City to perform Optional Services.  
Optional Services will not be performed, nor is the Design Professional approved 
to utilize any allowance monies unless the City provides written authorization to 
Design Professional that includes the scope of work for each optional task to be 
performed and a maximum billing limit for compensation that has been mutually 
agreed upon. 

5. Compensation for all Optional Services will be based on the actual salary of 
office personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an approved 
multiplier.  The multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04. Engineering Fee 
Summary and schedule of position classifications and the salary range for each 
position is included as a part of Attachments 2 and 2-1.  The amount billed for 
each Optional Service shall not exceed the amount established for it without 
further written authorization.  Additional amounts for Optional Services may be 
authorized, if deemed by CITY to be necessary, as the work progresses. 

6.  City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as 
approved under the provisions of this Agreement.  
 

B. Method of Payment.  
Design Professional shall invoice City monthly setting forth the total effort expended 
on an hourly basis and all actual reasonable expenses incurred and allowed under this 
Agreement.  Each invoice shall provide the subtotal of the hours and costs invoiced 
by the Design Professional for each Task Series identified in Attachments 1 and 1-1 
and a sum total of hours and costs for each invoice period.  Design Professional shall 
submit a copy of invoices received from its subcontractors with labor hours per 
person, salary rate per person, effective salary multiplier, and direct expenses for each 
Task Series.  Design Professional shall also submit monthly project status report with 
each monthly invoice containing the information defined in Attachments 1 and 1-1.  
City, upon approving the invoice, shall remit payment. 
 

C.   Condition Precedent to Payment. 
1. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Design   

Professional that Design Professional is in compliance with, and not in breach or 
default of, all terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement.  If damages are 
sustained by City as a result of breach or default by Design Professional, City 
may withhold payment(s) to Design Professional for the purpose of offset until 
such time as the exact amount of damages due City from Design Professional may 
be determined. 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             3 of 4                                                                               Contract Central 
  

2. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, 
correctly computed, accompanied by a monthly status report, and is approved as 
payable under Agreement.  City is not liable for any obligation incurred by 
Design Professional except as approved under the provisions of this Agreement. 

 
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to 
the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City Council 
authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total 
amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original Agreement are 
within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous 
ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 
deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             4 of 4                                                                               Contract Central 
  

 
 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional 
By: 
_________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By:  
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

  
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to 
which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the 
Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 
obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 1 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

ATTACHMENT 1-1
FINAL Scope of Services

Project No. 80001900- Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project

Amendment No. 1

I. Introduction:

A. Background

The original scope of work included the pre-negotiation of a price from STT, Enviro 
Corporation to provide twelve (12) lime slakers and supporting equipment, twelve (12) 
vendor control panels, a Master Control panel, and integration services to provide an 
independent SCADA system for the control of the slaking system to replace the existing 
lime slakers and associated equipment at the Kansas City, Missouri Water Treatment 
Plant (KCMO WTP). 

In addition, the original scope of work included phased replacement of the existing 1,000 
amp, 240V, 3phase, 3 wire, grounded B critical load switchboard located in the existing 
chemical building with a new 1,200 amp, 240 V, 3phase, 3wire, grounded B switchboard 
located in the same area. The existing loads still in use with this switchboard were to be 
repowered from the new switchboard and new 240V, 3phase, 3-wire, grounded B phase 
feeds were to be provided to a new distribution power panelboard and MCC located in a 
new electrical room constructed by refurbishing/reallocating existing space adjacent to 
the slaker room. 

The refurbished electrical room would contain the 600 amp 240V, 3phase, 3-wire, 
grounded B phase distribution panelboard which was designed to distribute power to the 
new slaking equipment associated with this project and a new 300 amp, 240V, 3phase, 
3-wire grounded B phase MCC designed to feed new equipment loads associated with 
Project 80001922, Contract 9325, Lime Unloading System.

Currently, the City of Kansas City Water Services Department (WSD) is conducting a 
project [by Others] with the intention to eliminate most of the grounded B phase electrical 
system at the KCMO WTP. As a result, it is anticipated that new dual, redundant 480V, 
3-phase, 4-wire power feed will be provided to the existing chemical building from new 
substations No. 4 and No. 5 to feed the new loads from this project as well as Project 
80001922, Contract 9325, Lime Unloading System.
B. General

The purpose of this agreement is to define the scope of engineering services provided 
by the Design Professional to the City of Kansas City Water Services Department (WSD) 
for Phase II services to: 1) Prepare modified procurement documents and procure an 
updated price proposal, shop drawings, and electrical loads listing from STT Enviro 
Corporation that reflects a change in the electrical feed from 240 V, 3phase, 3wire to the 
proposed 480V, 3phase, 4wire system; 2) update the contract documents (specifications 
and drawings) and prepare an interim and final completion set of (bid set) documents to 



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 2 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

reflect changing the electrical feed from 240V, 3phase, 3-wire to a 480V, 3phase, 4-wire 
system. 
Phase III of the project will be negotiated at a later date and shall include construction 
administration and project closeout tasks. 

C. Basic Services Task List
A Basic scope of services has been developed to define the specific tasks required to 
complete the services associated with this Amendment No. 1. These tasks are as 
follows:
Task 100: Project Management and Administration
Task 300: Final Design

II. Project Schedule Milestones and City Review Requirements

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall complete Task Series 300 within one hundred seventy 
five (175) calendar days following the City's issuance of a Notice to Proceed to DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's completion schedule will be extended by the City for delays 
beyond the reasonable control of the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL or as approved by the 
City. 

The City commits to review periods for the final design review deliverable of not more 
than seven (7) calendar days after receipt of deliverables from DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL. City will endeavor to provide consolidated written review comments to 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL within a seven (7) calendar day period.



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 3 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

III. BASIC SERVICES

Task 100 - Project Management and Administration 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide project management administration services 
necessary throughout the project to successfully manage and complete the work, 
including project correspondence and consultation with CITY Staff; supervision and 
coordination of services; Kansas City, Missouri Water Services Department 
implementation of a project specific work plan and a quality control/quality assurance 
plan; scheduling and assignment of personnel resources; administration and 
coordination of sub consultants; continuous monitoring of work progress; invoicing for 
the work performed; reporting of MBE/WBE participation; and performance of project 
controls to effectively manage the scope of work, schedule and established budget for 
the project. 

Task 101 Project Management Services, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide 
project management services necessary for the administration of the Project, 
including efforts required for proper resource allocation, schedule 
development and monitoring, budget review and control, client 
correspondence and coordination, internal quality assurance/quality control 
(QA/QC) activities and other project administrative and customary activities 
required for timely completion of the Work. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
prepare and submit invoices in a form that is acceptable to the CITY. 

Task 102 Monthly Progress Status Reports, Prepare and submit to CITY monthly 
project progress status reports that identify the Work that has been performed 
in the period, work activities anticipated in the next month, action items 
required of the CITY for an efficient and effective delivery of DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL's services, potential project scope variances with 
corrective actions suggested by Design Professional, a general assessment 
of Design Professional's ability to meet project schedule milestones, 
including identification of any delays beyond its control, and an estimate of 
the work percent completion for each task series in the Scope of Services 
based on earned value of the work completed. A short narrative will be 
provided describing the work activities performed for each task within a given 
task series. CITY will provide direction to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL in a 
timely manner with respect to each variance discussed in each monthly 
progress status report. The monthly progress status report following the 
CITY's standard template will be submitted to the CITY with each monthly 
invoice. It is assumed that four (4) monthly project reports will be required 
from for this amendment.

Task 103 Not Used 

Task 104 Design Coordination Meetings, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct up 
to three (3) design coordination meetings with CITY's staff during the 
Project's design to coordinate with the switchgear project. The purpose of 
these meetings will be to: 



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 4 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

1. Update the team on project status, progress achieved, budget and
schedule status/concerns and potential deviations from the Scope of
Services.

2. Discuss project issues, coordinate work activities and review work
activities planned for the upcoming period.

3. Coordinate with CITY’s engineer responsible for the design of the
switchgear project to provide and coordinate electrical loads, location of
480V, 3phase, 60 Hz power and schedule/timing for construction of the
projects. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare an agenda for each
meeting. Within fourteen (14) calendar days after meeting, DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL will prepare and distribute meeting minutes.

Task 105 Management of Subconsultants, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will develop 
scopes of work for each subconsultant, monitor their progress, review and 
approve their invoices, oversee adherence to the approved QA/QC plan, 
monitor adherence to document preparation standards of DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL and CITY and generally oversee the subconsultants' 
project performance. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare monthly 
subcontractor utilization reports and submit in the required format to the 
CITY's Human Relations Department. 

Task 106 Quality Control, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL Quality control program will be 
implemented on all phases of the project to provide an independent review of 
the work. Quality Control Reviews will include checks with conformance with 
regulatory agency requirements, project procedures, completeness and 
correctness of evaluations, design accuracy, Feasibility of implementing 
recommendations and adherence to contract requirements.

Task 107 Not Used

Task Series 300 - Final Design 

The purpose of Detailed Design Services is to develop the Construction Contract 
Documents by which the CITY will advertise and select a CONTRACTOR to construct 
the improvements shown on the drawings and specified. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
proceed with detailed design and the preparation of Construction Contract Documents 
using the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's standard formatting for technical specifications 
and drawings as approved by CITY, and its own design procedures, drafting standards 
and criteria and standard construction details. The Construction Contract Documents for 
one construction contract will be prepared for selection of a single general Contractor on 
a competitive bid basis. 

Task 301 Interim Internal Design Completion 

301.1 Update Lime Slaker Procurement Documents: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
update the existing Lime slaker procurement documents to reflect the change in 
primary slaker voltage from 240V, 3 phase, 3wire grounded B service to 480V, 



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 5 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

3phase, 4wire service. These will be sent to STT Enviro Corporation for the 
purposes of establishing the additional costs to update the design submittals and 
equipment to reflect the primary voltage change.

301.2 Review Revised Slaker Cost Proposal: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will review the 
revised cost proposal for the lime slaking equipment and control system, provide 
comments, and meet with the CITY and STT Enviro Corp prior to finalize revised 
proposal.

301.3 Review Revised Electrical Shop Drawings: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will review 
the revised electrical and control system submittal from STT Enviro Corp and 
provide comments prior to finalizing. The revised electrical and control submittal 
will contain loads list and revised control panel design to enable incorporation of 
480V, 3phase, 4-wire power feed into lime slaking system.

301.4 Update Drawings and Specifications. The current bid set documents will be 
revised to reflect an interim completion stage for the change in electrical design 
from the original 240V, 3phase, 3 wire grounded B system to the proposed 480V, 
3phase, 4-wire system. The interim design level will generally include revised 
architectural, civil, structural, and mechanical floor plans and sections; electrical 
power plans and one-line diagrams; pre-final P&ID drawings and control system 
block diagrams; major equipment and Division I specifications; an instrument 
device schedule; and a preliminary input/output (I/O) list. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL will review and coordinate the CITY's front end documents with 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's Division I documents. Front-End Specifications 
Review. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will obtain a copy of CITY's most current 
Division 00 and 01 specifications applicable to Project. These specifications will 
be examined for conflicts with and coordination of the technical specifications 
prepared by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will also 
obtain a copy of the CITY’s most current General Conditions to be examined for 
conflicts with and coordination of the technical specifications prepared by 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. Comments will be provided by DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL for CITY's incorporation, as appropriate, into its front-end 
specifications. 

301.5. Construction Constraints and Sequencing Analysis. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
will identify construction constraints to be specified in the Construction Contract 
Documents based on discussions with CITY staff regarding restrictions impacting 
plant operation and other contracts currently underway or planned to be 
underway during the time of feeder/slaker equipment project. Work with WTP 
Staff to develop preliminary Operational Change Control Plan (OCCP) for each 
constraint. 

301.6. Complete Internal QA/QC Review. Assemble internally a quality control review 
drawing and specification set. Conduct an internal quality control review and 
document in accordance with DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's standard protocol. 
Document internal QA/QC review comments and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s 
responses and make available for CITY’s review. 

301.7. Revise and Issue Drawing and Specification Sets. An internal interim design 
review set will be issued for internal QA/QC review. 



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 6 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

301.8. Conduct Review Meeting. No interim design review meeting will be conducted 
between DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
conduct internal review meeting with the design team for review of any QA/QC 
review comments into the final review documents. 

301.9. Update Construction Cost Opinion. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will update the 
current opinion of probable construction cost for internal review.



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 7 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

Task 302 Final Design Completion
302.1 Update Drawings and Specifications to final design level for review. DESIGN 

PROFESSIONAL will address the internal QA/QC review comments from the 
interim design review and incorporate these into the final design review 
documents. The final design review documents will include updated front end 
documents, including Bidding Requirements, Bidding Forms, Contracting 
Forms, and Conditions of the Contract, and final installation details. The final 
design review documents will also include from STT Enviro Corp a revised 
cost and scope of services proposal and approved electrical and mechanical 
shop drawings for the slaking equipment. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
prepare the remaining technical specification sections and make final edits to 
other specification sections. 

302.2 Complete Internal QA/QC Review. Assemble, internally, a drawing and 
specification set. Conduct an internal quality control review and document in 
accordance with DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's standard protocol. Document 
internal QA/QC review comments and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s 
responses and make available for CITY’s review.

302.3 Revise and Issue Drawing and Specification Sets. A final review set of the 
design documents will be submitted for CITY’s review and comment.

302.4 Conduct Review Meeting: It is anticipated that no final design review meeting 
will be conducted between DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL will address any review comments received from the CITY 
and incorporate into the final bid set documents.

302.5 Final Opinion of Probable Construction Cost: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
prepare an updated opinion of probable construction costs based on the Final 
Design Plans developed and any comments received from the internal or 
CITY’s review of the updated Opinion of Probable Costs submitted. The final 
cost opinion will include a break-down of work that could be subcontracted by 
a general contractor to women and minority business enterprise (WBE and 
MBE) firms. 

Task 303 Prepare Final Bid Set Documents 
303.1 Drawings and Specifications Finalization: After addressing final design review 

comments, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will finalize the design documents and 
prepare final Construction Contract Documents (bid set). DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL will provide six (6) half-size sets of final drawings along with 
six (6) specifications to the CITY, plus the original signed and sealed documents. 
Drawings will also be furnished electronically on flash drive in a format suitable 
for posting on the KCMO Plan Room website. Two (2) copies of the flash drive 
will be provided.



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 8 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

IV. Optional Services

Any work requested by the CITY that is not specifically stated in the Basic Services 
listed above will be classified as Additional Services. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S 
contract upper limit includes an Additional Services Allowance amount of $50,000.

This allowance is for additional professional services that may be required during the 
course of the Project. Optional Services shall not be performed nor is the DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL approved to utilize any allowance. Monies unless specifically 
authorized in writing by the CITY. Compensation for Optional Services shall be as 
mutually agreed upon and included in CITY's written authorization that will include the 
specific scope of work for each Optional Services task to be performed. Optional 
Services include, but are not limited to: 

1. Meetings with local, State, or Federal agencies to discuss the project, except as
explicitly stated herein.

2. Supplemental engineering work required to meet the requirements of regulatory
or funding agencies that become effective subsequent to the date of this
Agreement.

3. Revise Contract Documents or assisting with re-bidding the project due to actual
bid prices being greater than the City’s budget.

4. Prepare construction specifications or details that may be required and which are
not covered in the City’s standard specifications and details.

5. Value engineering reviews or services or revisions of design, drawings and
specifications arising from value engineering review.

6. Special consultants or independent professional associates requested or
authorized by CITY.

7. Preparation for litigation, arbitration or other legal or administrative proceedings;
and appearances in court or at arbitration sessions in connection with bid
protests, change orders or construction incidents.

8. Legal support or dispute resolution services necessary for claim or change order
request resolution.

9. Provision, through a subcontract, of laboratory and field testing required during
construction and of any special reports or studies on materials and equipment
requested by CITY beyond those testing activities identified in the Basic
Services.

10. Observing factory tests and/or field retesting of equipment that fails to pass the
initial test.

11. Special reports requested by CITY concerning facilities operation and personnel
matters during the operation startup period.

12. Services for making revisions to drawings and specifications made necessary by
the acceptance of substitutions proposed by the CONTRACTOR; and services
after the award of the construction contract for evaluating and determining the
acceptability of substitutions proposed by the CONTRACTOR.

13. Services resulting from significant delays, changes or price increases caused
directly or indirectly by shortages of materials, equipment or energy.

14. Additional or extended serviced during construction made necessary by:
15. Work damaged by fire or other cause during construction,
16. A significant amount of defective or neglected work by any CONTRACTOR,



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1  Page 9 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

17. Acceleration of the progress schedule involving services beyond normal working
hours

18. Default by any CONTRACTOR
19. Failure of the CONTRACTOR to complete the Work within the construction

contract time.
20. Evaluation of unusually complex or unreasonably numerous claims submitted by

the CONTRACTOR or others in connection with the Work.
21. Changes in the general scope, extent or character of the project, including, but

not limited to:
a. Changes in size or complexity.
b. CITY's schedule, design or character of construction.
c. Method of financing.
d. Architectural modifications required to the electrical room due to changes

from grounded B phase to 480V, 3phase, 4 wire system.
e. Structure modification required to the electrical room due to changes from

Grounded B phase to 480V, 3phase, 4 wire system.
22. Revision of previously accepted studies, reports, design documents or

Construction Contract Documents when such revisions are required by changes
in laws, rules, regulations ordinances, codes or orders enacted subsequent to the
preparation of such studies, reports, documents or designs; or are required by
any other causes beyond DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's control.

23. Services for making revisions to Construction Contract Documents and project
re-bidding arising from actual bids prices being greater than CITY's budget.

24. Control system equipment manufacturer coordination services.
25. Special inspections as dictated by any adopted building code or amendments

thereto of the City of Kansas City, Missouri.
26. Preparation and costs of Construction Permit.

V. CITY'S RESPONSIBILITIES

CITY will furnish, as required by Basic Services and not at the expense of the DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL, the following items: 
1. Provide assistance by placing at DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's disposal available

information pertinent to the assignment, including previous reports, drawings,
specifications, O&M records and any other data relative thereto. Provide said
information within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of a written request by
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.



Project No. 80001900, Contract No. 9119
Lime Slakers and Associated Equipment Replacement Project 
Amendment No.1 Page 10 of 10

FINAL – January 28, 2020 
Attachment 1-1 – Scope of Work

2. CITY's Project Manager will provide the services of at least one CITY employee
who has the right of entry to and knowledge of the existing facilities. Site visits
will be required on multiple occasions over the course of the Project.

3. CITY's Project Manager will coordinate meetings between City staff and the
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

4. Operate all existing equipment, valves or other systems necessary for functional
or performance testing required by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

5. Bidding Services. CITY will provide the following bidding phase services:
a. Conduct the pre-bid conference.
b. Advertise, and post all addenda to the KCMO Plan Room website. To be
performed by by General Services.
c. Prepare Bid Tabulation. Provide copies of bids to DESIGN

PROFESSIONAL for evaluation.

END OF SCOPE OF SERVICE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 1
















































































































	Scope of Work_Fee_Amendment No. 1_20200128.pdf
	Project No 80001900_FINAL Fee Attachment 2A_Amendment No.1_200128
	Project No 80001900_FINAL Fee Attachment 2B_Amendment No.1_200128




